1SCIENTIFIC REPORTS
Realization of Minimum and
Maximum Gate Function in Ta O -
based Memristive Devices
Thomas Breuer , , Lutz Nielen , , Bernd Roesgen , , Rainer Waser , , , Vikas Rana ,  &
Eike Linn ,
Redox-based resistive switching devices (ReRAM) are considered key enablers for future non-volatile
memory and logic applications. Functionally enhanced ReRAM devices could enable new hardware

2. Waser, R., Dittmann, R., Staikov, G. & Szot, K. Redox-Based Resistive Switching Memories - Nanoionic Mechanisms, Prospects, and
Challenges. Adv. Mater. 21, 2632–2663 (2009).
3. Yang, J. J., Strukov, D. B. & Stewart, D. R. Memristive devices for computing. Nat. Nanotechnology 8, 13–24 (2013).
4. Pan, F., Gao, S., Chen, C., Song, C. & Zeng, F. Recent progress in resistive random access memories: Materials, switching
mechanisms, and performance. Mater. Sci. Eng. R-Rep. 83, 1–59 (2014).
5. Menzel, S., Linn, E. & Waser, R. Redox-based Resistive Memory. John Wiley & Sons Ltd, United Kingdom 1, 137–161, doi:
10.1002/9781118958254.ch08 (2015).
6. Burr, G. et al. Access devices for 3D crosspoint memory. J. Vac. Sci. Technol. B 32, 040802 (2014).
7. Linn, E., Rosezin, R., Kügeler, C. & Waser, R. Complementary Resistive Switches for Passive Nanocrossbar Memories. Nat. Mater. 9,
403–406 (2010).
8. Linn, E., Rosezin, R., Tappertzhofen, S., Böttger, U. & Waser, R. Beyond von Neumann-logic operations in passive crossbar arrays
alongside memory operations. Nanotechnology 23, 305205 (2012).
9. Li, H. et al. A learnable parallel processing architecture towards unity of memory and computing. Sci. Rep. 5, 13330 (2015).
10. Liu, M. & Wang, W. Application of nanojunction-based RRAM to recon�gurable IC. Micro Nano Lett. 3, 101–105 (2008).
11. Paul, S. & Bhunia, S. Computing with Nanoscale Memory: Model and Architecture. IEEE/ACM International Symposium on
Nanoscale Architectures, 1–6, doi: 10.1109/NANOARCH.2009.5226362 (2009).
12. Paul, S. & Bhunia, S. A Scalable Memory-Based Recon�gurable Computing Framework for Nanoscale Crossbar. IEEE Trans.
Nanotechnology 11, 451–462 (2012).
13. Likharev, K. K. & Strukov, D. B. CMOL: Devices, Circuits, and Architectures. Springer Berlin Heidelberg, 447–477, doi: 10.1007/3-
540-31514-4_17 (2006).
14. Abid, Z., Liu, M. & Wang, W. 3D Integration of CMOL Structures for FPGA Applications. IEEE Trans. Comp. 60, 463–471 (2011).
15. Zhang, Z., Liauw, Y. Y., Chen, C. & Wong, S. S. Monolithic 3-D FPGAs. Proc. IEEE 103, 1197–1210 (2015).
16. Gaillardon, P.-E., Sacchetto, D., Bobba, S., Leblebici, Y. & De Micheli, G. GMS: Generic Memristive Structure for Non-Volatile
FPGAs. VLSI and System-on-Chip 2012 (VLSI-SoC), IEEE/IFIP 20th Int. Con. 94–98, doi: 10.1109/VLSI-SoC.2012.7332083
(2012).
17. Borghetti, J. et al. ‘Memristive’ switches enable ‘stateful’ logic operations via material implication. Nature 464, 873–876 (2010).
18. Gao, S. et al. Implementation of Complete Boolean Logic Functions in Single Complementary Resistive Switch. Sci. Rep. 5, 15467
(2015).
19. Siemon, A. et al. Realization of Boolean Logic Functionality using Redox-based Memristive Devices. Adv. Funct. Mater. 25,
6414–6423 (2015).
20. Ferch, S., Linn, E., Waser, R. & Menzel, S. Simulation and Comparison of two Sequential Logic-in-Memory Approaches Using a
Dynamic Electrochemical Metallization Cell Model. Microelectron. J. 45, 1416–1428 (2014).
21. Siemon, A., Menzel, S., Chattopadhyay, A., Waser, R. & Linn, E. In-Memory Adder Functionality in 1S1R Arrays. International
Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS). 1338–1341, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2015.7168889 (2015).
22. Breuer, T. et al. A HfO2-Based Complementary Switching Crossbar Adder. Adv. Elec. Mater. 1, 1500138, doi: 10.1002/
aelm.201500138 (2015).
23. Klimo, M. & Šuch, O. Memristors can implement fuzzy logic. Ithaca, NY, USA: Cornell Univ. Press, arXiv:1110.2074 [cs.ET] (Oct.
2011).
24. Kvatinsky, S. et al. MRL - Memristor Ratioed Logic. Cellular Nanoscale Networks and �eir Applications (CNNA), 13th International
Workshop, 1–6, doi: 10.1109/CNNA.2012.6331426 (2012).
25. Fratrik, M., Klimo, M., Šuch, O. & Skvarek, O. Memristive sorting networks. Phys. Status Solidi C 12, 233 - 237 (2015).
26. Nielen, L. et al. Memristive Sorting Networks Enabled by Electrochemical Metallization Cells. Int. J. Unconv. Comput., [accepted]
(2016).
27. Tada, M. et al. Highly reliable, complementary atom switch (CAS) with low programming voltage embedded in Cu BEOL for
Nonvolatile Programmable Logic. IEEE Int. Elec. Dev. Meet. Tech. Dig., 30.2.1–30.2.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131642 (2011).
28. Šuch, O. et al. On Passive Permutation Circuits. IEEE Trans. Emerg. Sel. Topics Circuits Syst. 5, 173–182 (2015).
29. Breuer, T. et al. Low-current operations in 4F2-compatible Ta2O5-based complementary resistive switches. Nanotechnology 26,
415202 (2015).
30. Torrezan, A. C., Strachan, J. P., Medeiros-Ribeiro, G. & Williams, R. S. Sub-nanosecond switching of a tantalum oxide memristor.
Nanotechnology 22, 485203 (2011).
31. Tamura, T. et al. Switching property of atomic switch controlled by solid electrochemical reaction. Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 45, L364–6
(2006).
32. Govoreanu, B. et al. 10 ×  10 nm2 Hf/HfOx Crossbar Resistive RAM with Excellent Performance, Reliability and Low-Energy
Operation. IEEE Int. Elec. Dev. Meet. Tech. Dig. 31.6.1–31.6.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131652 (2011).
33. Menzel, S. et al. Origin of the Ultra-nonlinear Switching Kinetics in Oxide-Based Resistive Switches. Adv. Funct. Mater. 21,
4487–4492 (2011).
34. Menzel, S., Salinga, M., Böttger, U. & Wimmer, M. Physics of the switching kinetics in resistive memories. Adv. Funct. Mater 25,
6306–6325 (2015).
35. Waser, R., Rana, V., Menzel, S. & Linn, E. Energy-e�cient Redox-based Non-Volatile Memory Devices and Logic Circuits. 3rd
Berkeley Symposium on Energy E�cient Electronic Systems, 1–2, doi: 10.1109/E3S.2013.6705863 (2013).
Acknowledgements
�is work was supported by the German Research Foundation (DFG) under Grant LI 2416/1-1 and SFB 917.
We would like to thank Marcel Gerst for the discussions and the support on the impedance converter for
the pulse measurements. Further thanks go to Stephan Menzel for auxiliary discussion and correction of the